
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2421 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH MARCH, 2021 
 

PROCUREMENT AT INCREASED RATES 

2421. SHRI RAVNEET SINGH BITTU: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एव ं �कसान कल ् याण 

मं�ी  be pleased to state: 

(a) The details of the different agricultural produce like wheat, paddy etc. which have 

been sold above Minimum Support Price (MSP) after the promulgation of the ordinances 

and consequent enactment of the three new farming laws, product-wise and State/UT-

wise; 

(b) the details of the total production, requirement and consumption of different food 

products including edible oil in the country during the last two years and the current year, 

product-wise; 

 

(c) the details of the total quantity of food products including edible oil which have 

been exported from the country during the last two years and current year; product-wise; 

and  

 

(d) the details of the total quantity of food products including edible oil which have 

been imported into the country during the last two years and the current year, product-

wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान कल ् याण मं�ी   (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): The weighted average price per quintal of the different agricultural produce which 
are above MSP for the period from 05.06.2020 to 28.02.2021, product-wise and State/UT-
wise is at Annexure-I. 
 



(b): The details of the total production, requirement and consumption of different food 
products are not maintained. However, the details of Gross Value Added of different food 
products including edible oil in the country for the year 2015-16 to 2017-18, as per as per  
latest data available from the Annual Survey of Industries released by Ministry of 
Statistics and Programme Implementation(MoSPI) for registered sector is at Annexure-II. 
 
 
(c) & (d): The details of export and import of total food products including edible oil of 
the country during the last two years and current year in terms of value are at Annexure-
III and Annexure-IV respectively.  
 

  



Annexure-I to 2421 
 

Weighted average price per quintal of the different agricultural produce which are 
above MSP for the period 05.05.2020 to 28.02.2020, product wise and state/UT wise. 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for Black 
gram for the period from 05-06-2020 to 

28-02-2021 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for Lentil 
for the period from 05-06-2020 to 28-

02-2021 

. No. State     

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Gujarat     6347 1 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 7646 

2 Karnataka   6114 2 
Madhya 
Pradesh 5088 

3 Kerala     8165 3 Maharashtra 6114 

4 Odisha     6975 4 Rajasthan 5156 

5 Pondicherry   6094 5 Uttar Pradesh 5349 

6 Tamil Nadu   6300 6 West Bengal 8210 

7 Telangana   6178 

8 Uttar Pradesh   6325 

9 West Bengal   9546 

  State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for Arhar 
for the period from 05-06-2020 to 28-

02-2021 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for Benal 
gram for the period from 05-06-2020 

to 28-02-2021 

S. NO. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Jharkhand 8984 1 Kerala 7477 

2 Kerala 9651 2 Manipur 7589 

3 Odisha 7300 3 Tripura 9000 

4 Tamil Nadu 6090 4 Uttar Pradesh 4998 

5 West Bengal 9584 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for Green 
gram for the period from 05-06-2020 to 

28-02-2021 



S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Kerala 11090 

2 West Bengal 10402 
 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Soyabean for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Mustard for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

S. No. State 
Weighted Avg. 
Price (Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Gujarat 4049 1 Gujarat 4879 

2 
Madhya 
Pradesh 3892 2 Karnataka 5688 

3 Maharashtra 3889 3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 4733 

4 Manipur 9174 4 Maharashtra 6934 

5 Rajasthan 3975 5 Rajasthan 5001 

6 Tamil Nadu 5056 6 
Uttar 
Pradesh 4791 

7 
Uttar 
Pradesh 4255 7 West Bengal 4877 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for Ground 
Nut for the period from 05-06-2020 to 

28-02-2021 
 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Sesamum for the period from 05-

06-2020 to 28-02-2021 

S. No. State 
Weighted Avg. 
Price (Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Tamil Nadu 6775 1 Gujarat 9493 

2 West Bengal 6473 2 Karnataka 8433 

3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 7899 

4 Maharashtra 12238 

5 Pondicherry 7394 

6 Rajasthan 8210 

7 Tamil Nadu 8835 

8 
Uttar 
Pradesh 8314 



State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Wheat for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Paddy (Basmati) for the period 
from 05-06-2020 to 28-02-2021 

S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Haryana 1925 1 Chhattisgarh 2400 

2 Jharkhand 2353 2 Haryana 2192 

3 Karnataka 2564 3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 2299 

4 Kerala 2081 4 Punjab 2159 

5 Maharashtra 2163 5 
Uttar 
Pradesh 2240 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Paddy (Common) for the period 
from 05-06-2020 to 28-02-2021 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Maize for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 1898 1 Tripura 2600 

2 Haryana 1899 

3 Karnataka 1938 

4 Kerala 1923 

5 
Madhya 
Pradesh 2263 

6 Maharashtra 2154 

7 Meghalaya 4388 

8 NCT of Delhi 2642 

9 Punjab 1891 

10 Rajasthan 2198 

  



 
 
 
 
 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Bajra for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

 
 
 
 
 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Jowar for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

S. NO. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Odisha 2253 1 Gujarat 2786 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Barley for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

State-wise Price (Rs./Qtl) for 
Cotton for the period from 05-06-

2020 to 28-02-2021 

S. NO. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) S. No. State 

Weighted 
Avg. Price 
(Rs./Qtl.) 

1 Gujarat 1603 1 Rajasthan 5554 

2 Karnataka 3450 

3 
Uttar 
Pradesh 1630 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II to 2421 

Details of Gross Value Added of different food products including edible oil in  

   the country for the year 2015-16 to 2017-18.      

          (Values in Rs. Lakh) 

S.No NIC  

4 

Digit 

Items 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 1010 Processing and Preserving of meat 201907 175833 177789 

2 1020 Processing and preserving of fish, cr
ustaceansand molluscs and product
s thereof 

316144 341071 493879 

3 1030 Processing and preserving of fruit 

and vegetables 

458112 475947 425028 

4 1040 Manufacture of vegetable and 

animal oils and fats 

914975 770507 1012825 

5 1050 Manufacture of dairy products 1093588 1249073 1406301 

6 1061 Manufacture of grain mill products 1248316 1797468 1615352 

7 1062 Manufacture of starches and starch 

products 

139054 156998 174631 

8 1071 Manufacture of bakery products 492173 545864 975665 

9 1072 Manufacture of sugar 1155007 1729594 1551797 

10 1073 Manufacture of cocoa, chocolate 

and sugar confectionery 

324879 450798 378895 

11 1074 Manufacture of macaroni, noodles, 

couscous and similar farinaceous 

products 

72793 75000 72360 

12 1075 Manufacture of prepared meals and 

dishes 

84516 437561 112845 

13 1079 Manufacture of other food products 

n.e.c. 

1674024 1818592 1995022 

14 1080 Manufacture of prepared animal 409805 369326 730705 



feeds 

15 1101 Distilling, rectifying and blending of 
spirits; ethyl alcohol productionFrom 
fermented materials 

653831 624535 768658 

16 1102 Manufacture of wines 62797 83708 190077 

17 1103 Manufacture of malt liquors and malt 351704 288358 335364 

18 1104 Manufacture of soft drinks; 

production of mineral waters and 

other bottled waters 

734211 749495 647544 

Source:  Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) 2015-16, ASI 2016-17 & ASI 2017-18 

  



Annexure-III to 2421 

Details of total quantity of food products including edible oil exported from the  

 country during the last two years and current year in value terms. 

 

India's  Food  Exports  (in US$ million) 

S. 

N

o. 

HS 

Cod

e 

Commodity Description 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 

(Apr-

Dec) 

2020-

21 

(Apr-

Dec) 

1 2 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL. 3,722.51 3,300.69 2600.82 2,407.00 

2 3 FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, 

MOLLUSCS AND OTHER AQUATIC 

INVERTABRATES. 

6,256.88 6,159.23 5026.28 4,009.28 

3 4 DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; 

NATURAL HONEY; EDIBLE PROD. 

OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT 

ELSEWHERE SPEC. OR INCLUDED. 

538.65 353.63 276.58 241.47 

4 7 EDIBLE VEGETABLES AND 

CERTAIN ROOTS AND TUBERS. 

1,301.72 1,095.62 852.59 987.94 

5 8 EDIBLE FRUIT AND NUTS; PEEL OR 

CITRUS FRUIT OR MELONS. 

1,617.42 1,490.75 945.23 778.39 

6 9 COFFEE, TEA, MATE AND SPICES. 3,199.62 3,299.27 2462.05 2,821.11 

7 10 CEREALS. 8,160.17 6,672.38 4637.04 6,680.98 

8 11 PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING 

INDUSTRY; MALT; STARCHES; 

INULIN; WHEAT GLUTEN. 

321.31 334.68 260.47 307.41 

9 12 OIL SEEDS AND OLEA. FRUITS; 

MISC. GRAINS, SEEDS AND FRUIT; 

INDUSTRIAL OR MEDICINAL 

PLANTS; STRAW AND FODDER. 

1,640.47 1,773.09 1285.83 1,339.94 

1

0 

13 LAC; GUMS, RESINS AND OTHER 

VEGETABLE SAPS AND EXTRACTS. 

1,056.91 822.93 627.42 520.08 



1

1 

15 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND 

OILS AND THEIR CLEAVAGE 

PRODUCTS; PRE. EDIBLE FATS; 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE WAXEX. 

1,097.57 1,165.69 893.58 1,136.41 

1

2 

16 PREPARATIONS OF MEAT, OF FISH 

OR OF CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS 

OR OTHER AQUATIC 

INVERTEBRATES 

432.55 480.11 360.71 477.8 

1

3 

17 SUGARS AND SUGAR 

CONFECTIONERY. 

1,629.21 2,192.14 1340.91 1,920.45 

1

4 

18 COCOA AND COCOA 

PREPARATIONS. 

192.69 180.1 141.21 104.77 

1

5 

19 PREPARATIONS OF CEREALS, 

FLOUR, STARCH OR MILK; 

PASTRYCOOKS PRODUCTS. 

535.04 531.21 402.19 443.75 

1

6 

20 PREPARATIONS OF VEGETABLES, 

FRUIT, NUTS OR OTHER PARTS OF 

PLANTS. 

588.5 623.64 443.93 497.22 

1

7 

21 MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE 

PREPARATIONS. 

770.22 834.51 630.64 660.5 

1

8 

22 BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND 

VINEGAR. 

325.84 254.77 194.12 270.15 

1

9 

23 RESIDUES AND WASTE FROM THE 

FOOD INDUSTRIES; PREPARED 

ANIMAL FODER. 

1,915.18 1,167.54 911.72 1,226.97 

  Total Food Exports 35,302.46 32,731.98 24,293.32 26,831.62 

  Processed Food Exports 6,389.23 6,264.02 4,425.42 5,601.61 

Source: DGCIS, Kolkata 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-IV to 2421 

 

Details of the total quantity of food products including edible oil imported into the 

 country during the last two years and current year, product-wise. 

 

India's  Food  Imports  (in US$ million) 

S. 

No. 

HS 

Cod

e 

Commodity Description 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 

(Apr-

Dec) 

2020-21 

(Apr-

Dec) 

1 2 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT 

OFFAL.   

4.53 5.50 4.42 1.03 

2 3 FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, 

MOLLUSCS AND OTHER 

AQUATIC INVERTABRATES.  

105.05 129.13 96.11 98.35 

3 4 DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' 

EGGS; NATURAL HONEY; 

EDIBLE PROD. OF ANIMAL 

ORIGIN, NOT ELSEWHERE 

SPEC. OR INCLUDED.   

32.58 37.41 28.38 27.97 

4 7 EDIBLE VEGETABLES AND 

CERTAIN ROOTS AND 

TUBERS.   

1,189.04 1,576.19 1,247.11 1,317.40 

5 8 EDIBLE FRUIT AND NUTS; 

PEEL OR CITRUS FRUIT OR 

MELONS.   

3,627.69 3,300.22 2,473.70 2,363.18 

6 9 COFFEE, TEA, MATE AND 

SPICES.   

720.45 779.70 563.08 580.61 

7 10 CEREALS.   73.43 182.51 123.78 39.87 

8 11 PRODUCTS OF THE 

MILLING INDUSTRY; MALT; 

STARCHES; INULIN; 

WHEAT GLUTEN.   

72.87 73.68 57.72 47.57 

9 12 OIL SEEDS AND OLEA. 

FRUITS; MISC. GRAINS, 

573.26 768.36 518.71 581.89 



SEEDS AND FRUIT; 

INDUSTRIAL OR 

MEDICINAL PLANTS; 

STRAW AND FODDER.   

10 13 LAC; GUMS, RESINS AND 

OTHER VEGETABLE SAPS 

AND EXTRACTS.   

252.69 276.83 211.44 191.2 

11 15 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE 

FATS AND OILS AND THEIR 

CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS; 

PRE. EDIBLE FATS; ANIMAL 

OR VEGETABLE WAXEX.   

9994.23 9867.15 7419.6 8128.77 

12 16 PREPARATIONS OF MEAT, 

OF FISH OR OF 

CRUSTACEANS, 

MOLLUSCS OR OTHER 

AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES   

5.72 7.58 5.98 4.54 

13 17 SUGARS AND SUGAR 

CONFECTIONERY.   

543.93 454.12 365.48 667.47 

14 18 COCOA AND COCOA 

PREPARATIONS.   

263.15 259.02 204.56 183.5 

15 19 PREPARATIONS OF 

CEREALS, FLOUR, STARCH 

OR MILK; PASTRYCOOKS 

PRODUCTS.   

93.98 102.87 78.76 86.46 

16 20 PREPARATIONS OF 

VEGETABLES, FRUIT, NUTS 

OR OTHER PARTS OF 

PLANTS.   

117.59 111.83 88.6 59.64 

17 21 MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE 

PREPARATIONS.   

217.68 200.82 155.96 133.67 

18 22 BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND 

VINEGAR.   

786.85 795.86 610.91 455.61 

19 23 RESIDUES AND WASTE 

FROM THE FOOD 

643.65 713.84 507.07 474.89 



INDUSTRIES; PREPARED 

ANIMAL FODER.   

    Food Imports 19,318.37 19,642.6

2 

14,761.3

7 

15,443.6

2 

    Processed Food Imports 2,672.55 2,645.94 2,017.32 2,065.78 

Source: DGCIS, Kolkata 

 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 
 


